RESOLUTION NUMBER 06-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE OFFICIAL NAMING OF THE MEETING SPACE LOCATED WITHIN THE RICHARD AND ANNIE BROOKS COMMUNITY CENTER AS THE SOUTHSIDE COALITION OF RIVIERA BEACH HEIGHTS MULTIPURPOSE ROOM; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, since 1996, the Southside Coalition of Riviera Beach Heights, Inc. in cooperation with the Concerned Mother's Organization have dedicated their time, energy and resources to improving the lives of citizens, who predominantly reside in the Riviera Beach Heights community; and

WHEREAS, over these past two decades, both organizations have provided a vast array of social services all centered on identifying challenges and addressing issues through the provision of certain activities, including, but not limited to nutritional symposiums, humanitarian efforts and educational initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Southside Coalition and Concerned Mothers spearheaded a creative academic pilot project which served to bolster children's confidence and performance in the areas of critical thinking skills, reading and writing as well as arithmetic; and

WHEREAS, the acts of both of these organizations clearly demonstrate their appreciation, value and recognition of the importance of sustaining and supporting all citizens - young and mature so as to perpetuate and assure the preservation of a healthy community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, that:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and City Council approve of the official naming of the Richard and Annie Brooks Community Center meeting space to the Southside Coalition of Riviera Beach Heights Multipurpose Room, Suites "A" and "B".

SECTION 2. The City Council authorizes staff to conduct the necessary actions to implement the naming of the respective meeting space.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	!	. 2021
. , ,			,

RESOLUTION NUMBER 06-21 PAGE 2 OF 2	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR ATTEST:	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
	K _A SHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
T. MCCOY: K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	DATE:
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	